



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Development

2014/2143(INI)

22.10.2014

AMENDMENTS

1 - 225

Draft report
Davor Ivo Stier
(PE539.607v01-00)

The EU and the global development framework after 2015
(2014/2143(INI))

AM\1037666EN.doc

PE541.299v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the GPEDC High Level Meeting in Mexico outcome document, of April 2014,

Or. en

Amendment 2
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action at the Fourth World Conference on Women in September 1995 and the subsequent outcome documents adopted at the UN Beijing +5, Beijing +10 and Beijing +15 Special Sessions on further actions and initiatives to implement the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action, adopted on 8 June 2000, 11 March 2005 and 2 March 2010 respectively,

Or. en

Amendment 3
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Fourth World Conference on Women held in Beijing in September 1995, the Declaration and Platform for Action adopted in Beijing and the subsequent outcome documents adopted at the UN Beijing +5, Beijing +10 and Beijing +15 Special Sessions on further actions and initiatives to implement the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action, adopted on 9 June 2000, 11 March 2005 and 2 March 2010 respectively, in which member states undertook to take action to promote gender equality between women and men in 12 areas,

Or. en

Amendment 4

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Fourth World Conference on Women held in Beijing in September 1995, the Declaration and Platform for Action adopted in Beijing and the subsequent outcome documents of the United Nations Beijing +5, +10 and +15 Special Sessions on further actions and initiatives to implement the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action adopted on 9 June 2000, 11 March 2005 and 2 March 2010 respectively,

Or. en

Amendment 5
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the implementation of the Programme for Action of the International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD) adopted in Cairo in 1994 and the outcomes of the International Conference on Population and Development +20 review in the Post-2015 sustainable development framework,

Or. en

Amendment 6
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the implementation of the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD) that took place in Cairo in 1994, where the global community recognized and affirmed that sexual and reproductive health and reproductive rights are fundamental to sustainable development,

Or. en

Amendment 7
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the implementation of the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD) decided upon in Cairo in 1994, recognising that sexual and reproductive health and rights are fundamental to realise sustainable development,

Or. en

Amendment 8

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Citation 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW) of 18 December 1979,

Or. en

Amendment 9

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Citation 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the convention on the elimination of all forms of discrimination against women (CEDAW) adopted in 1979 by the UN General Assembly,

Or. en

Amendment 10
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the convention on the elimination of all forms of discrimination against women (CEDAW) adopted in 1979 by the UN General Assembly, defining what constitutes discrimination against women and setting up an agenda for national action to put an end to such discrimination,

Or. en

Amendment 11
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the UN ‘Gender Chart 2012’, which measures improvements regarding the gender equality aspects of the eight MDGs,

Or. en

Amendment 12
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the UN ‘Gender Chart 2012’, which measures improvements regarding the gender equality aspects of the eight MDGs,

Or. en

Amendment 13
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the **report** of the *UN* Conference on Sustainable Development, held in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, from 20 to 22 June 2012,

Amendment

– having regard to the **outcome** of the *United Nations Conference on Environment and Development in 1992 and its to the report of its follow-up* Conference on Sustainable Development, held in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, from 20 to 22 June 2012,

Or. en

Amendment 14
Enrique Guerrero Salom

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities,

Or. en

Amendment 15
Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- having regard to the United Nations
Convention on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities,**

Or. en

Amendment 16
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- having regard to the Global Strategy and
Plan of Action on Public Health,
Innovation and Intellectual Property of
the WHO from May 24, 2008,**

Or. en

Amendment 17
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Citation 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- having regard to the June 2012 UN
Report to the UN Secretary General
entitled 'Realizing the future we want for
all',**

Or. en

Amendment 18
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Citation 17

Motion for a resolution

– having regard the 1986 Declaration on the Right to Development,

Amendment

– having regard *to* the 1986 Declaration on the Right to Development,

Or. en

Amendment 19
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Citation 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having considered that 2014 is the International Year of Family Farming,

Or. en

Amendment 20
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Citation 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having considered that the FAO State of Food Insecurity report indicate that still 805 million people are estimated to be chronically undernourished,

Or. en

Amendment 21
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Citation 32 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- having regard for the World Health
Assembly targets on Maternal, Infant and
Young Child Nutrition adopted in 2012,**

Or. en

Amendment 22
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Citation 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- having regard to the Joint ACP-EU
Declaration on the Post-2015
Development Agenda of 20 June 2014;**

Or. en

Amendment 23
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**-A. whereas Article 208 of the TFEU
establishes that the reduction and, in long
term, eradication of poverty is the primary
objective of EU development policy;**

Or. en

Amendment 24

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty;

Amendment

B. whereas the MDGs have raised awareness of ending global poverty as an urgent challenge and a priority for global action; whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty; ***but whereas the current MDGs did not address the root causes of poverty, and in particular fail to adequately address issues such as inequalities within and among countries, social exclusion, biodiversity, governance; and whereas such shortcomings need to be fully addressed in the definition of the Post-2015 framework;***

Or. en

Amendment 25

Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty;

Amendment

B. whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty, ***fighting against malaria and tuberculosis, improving access to drinking water, and reducing disparities in primary school enrolments;***

Or. en

Amendment 26
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty;

Amendment

B. whereas the level of achievement of MDGs varies, with visible positive effects on reducing extreme poverty; ***fighting against malaria and tuberculosis, improving access to drinking water, energy and reducing disparities in primary school enrolments;***

Or. en

Amendment 27
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the urban population is predicted to grow from the present 3,6 billion to over 6 billion and the biggest cities are predicted to grow into megacities with over 100 million inhabitants; whereas too strong urbanization is undermining sustainability of development in all its dimensions,

Or. en

Amendment 28
Charles Goerens, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the International Conference on Population and Development in Cairo, 1994, called for access to reproductive and sexual health services, including family planning; recalls, in this regard, that in 2013, an estimated 289 000 women died during pregnancy and childbirth; recalls the MDG 5 and the need for women to have access to an effective method of contraception and family planning to reduce the number of maternal death by almost one third;

Or. en

Amendment 29

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the experience of the last 20 years show that high levels of inequality limit the effectiveness of GDP growth in reducing poverty; and whereas environmental degradation represents a huge impediment for fulfilling the objective of eradication of extreme poverty and hunger;

Or. en

Amendment 30

Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas assessments of the progress made in attaining the current MDGs showed that in the new framework a strong linkage between poverty eradication and the promotion of sustainable development, as well as a single and universal set of goals with differentiated approaches are crucial;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas climate change threatens poverty reduction, by amplify existing vulnerabilities and hit the poorest and most marginalised, with many developing countries still dependent on agriculture and climate sensitive natural resources, and lacking the capacities to manage climate risks;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bc. whereas sustainability concerns, regarding i.e. the urgent need to reduce

global greenhouse gas emissions and achievement of more equitable and sustainable management and governance of natural resources, represent a key challenge for the post-2015 framework;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital B c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bc. whereas climate change threatens poverty reduction, with many developing countries still dependent on agriculture and climate sensitive natural resources, and lacking the capacities to manage climate risks;

Or. en

Amendment 34
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas the impact of globalisation on poverty reduction is uneven, and whereas a large proportion of the population in developing countries still live in extreme poverty, especially in the LDCs poorest countries;

Or. en

Amendment 35
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas violent conflicts and humanitarian crises continue to have a disrupting impact on development efforts;

Or. en

Amendment 36
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bd. whereas the 1986 Declaration on the Right to Development affirms development as a fundamental human right; whereas the Declaration commits to a 'human rights based' approach, characterized by the realisation of all human rights (economic, social, cultural, civil and political); and whereas the Declaration commits equally to strengthen international cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 37
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital B d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bd. whereas food is defined as a human right according to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and additional efforts are still needed for halving the percentage of people suffering from hunger, as 162 million young children are exposed to malnutrition;

Or. en

Amendment 38

Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution

Recital B e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Be. whereas 1,5 billion people are living in poverty with overlapping deprivations in health, education and living standards notably in conflict-affected and fragile states;

Or. en

Amendment 39

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas access to quality education and training for every child, young person and adult is an essential prerequisite for breaking cycles of inter-generational poverty;

C. whereas access to ***high*** quality education and training for every child, young person and adult is an essential prerequisite for breaking cycles of inter-generational poverty ***and inequality;***

Or. en

Amendment 40
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas access to quality education and training for every child, young person and adult is an essential prerequisite for breaking cycles of inter-generational poverty;

Amendment

C. whereas access to ***early childhood development***, quality education and training for every child, young person and adult is an essential prerequisite for breaking cycles of inter-generational poverty;

Or. en

Amendment 41
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ca. whereas gains made toward achieving the MDGs related to health have been greatly based on R&D investments made years earlier;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 42
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ca. whereas inequality rates are still huge in both LICs and MICs;

Amendment

Amendment 43

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas gender equality and women rights are a necessary condition for the success of the post-2015 development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 44

Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas gender equality and women rights are a necessary condition for the success of the post-2015 development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 45

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas globally, women and girls

constitute a majority of those living in extreme poverty, women predominate in the worlds agricultural production (50-80%), but own less than 10% of the land

Or. en

Amendment 46
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital C c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cc. whereas women's poverty and gender inequalities are also root causes and push factors in trafficking of women and girls for sexual exploitation, and whereas women and girls are exploited in sex industries in all regions of the world;

Or. en

Amendment 47
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital C d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cd. whereas lack of comprehensive sexuality education, youth-friendly reproductive health services and measures to prevent early and forced marriages, sexual harassment and violence prevent in particular girls from attending school and completing their education, driving gender inequalities and poverty;

Or. en

Amendment 48
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure broad involvement of ***national parliaments and*** local authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 49
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of ***all stakeholders involved, such as civil society, communities and*** local authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 50
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities ***and civil society organizations;***

Amendment 51
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new *sustainable* development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment 52
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of *all stakeholders involved such as civil society, communities* local authorities *and national Parliaments*;

Amendment 53
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities;

Amendment

D. whereas the new development framework offers an opportunity to secure the broad involvement of local authorities ***and civil society***;

Or. en

Amendment 54

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the private sector provides 90 % of jobs in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 55

Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the private sector provides 90 % of jobs in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty;

Amendment

E. whereas the private sector provides 90 % of jobs in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty, ***when clear accountability mechanisms are put in place and international human rights regulations are fully respected***;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the private sector ***provides 90 % of jobs in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty;***

Amendment

E. whereas the private sector ***is a major generator of jobs both in developed as well as in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty;***

Or. en

Amendment 57
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the private sector ***provides 90 % of jobs in developing countries, and thus is an essential partner in the fight against poverty;***

Amendment

E. whereas the private sector ***can be an essential partner in the fight against poverty when clear accountability mechanisms are put in place and international human rights regulations are fully respected;***

Or. en

Amendment 58
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Ea. whereas creation of decent jobs and social protection floors are fundamental for poverty and inequalities' reduction,

Amendment

*strengthening economic growth and
enhancing human development;*

Or. en

Amendment 59

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Ea. whereas domestic resource
mobilisation is an essential element in the
fight against poverty and inequality;*

Or. en

Amendment 60

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Recital E b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*Eb. whereas Africa exports substantially
more capital to the world in comparison to
what it receives in terms of international
aid and remittances;*

Or. en

Amendment 61

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Recital E b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Eb. whereas aid continues to have a unique role in poverty reduction and as game-changer in developing countries;

Or. en

Amendment 62

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas the Council conclusions of December 2014 will set out a coherent set of principles and the main lines of the negotiating strategy;

F. whereas the Council conclusions of December 2014 will set out a coherent set of principles and the main lines of the negotiating strategy; ***whereas the Council conclusions of December 2013 on financing and of June 2013 set already a good basis for the December 2014 conclusions;***

Or. en

Amendment 63

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas income inequality between and within countries represents a major development challenge, and that inequalities have increased in both developed and developing countries, becoming especially pronounced in Middle Income Countries;

Amendment 64
Paul Rübige

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas many million new jobs need to be created in the coming years in response to demographic growth at global level;

Or. de

Amendment 65
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas EU and its Member states are the largest donors of development aid and thus should remain the driving force during the next phase of the negotiations under the UN promoting especially the human rights-based approach;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas Article 208 of the TFEU

establishes that policy coherence for development is key for development and all that all EU policies should be in support of developing countries' development need, or at least should not contradict the aim of poverty eradication;

Or. en

Amendment 67
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Recital F b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fb. whereas Article 208 of TFEU establishes that the reduction and, in the long term, eradication of poverty is the primary objective of EU development policy;

Or. en

Amendment 68
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Recital F b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fb. whereas the EU should become a leading voice promoting especially the human rights-based approach, based on equality, non-discrimination, participation and inclusion in the design and implementation of the framework;

Or. en

Amendment 69
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses that the MDGs defined in 2000 figure among many successes in middle-income countries and developing countries and that these results must be correctly analysed and lessons learnt *for the post-2015* development framework;

Amendment

1. Stresses that the MDGs defined in 2000 figure among many successes in middle-income countries and developing countries and that these results must be correctly analysed and lessons learnt *while shaping the global* development framework *after 2015*;

Or. en

Amendment 70
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Stresses that the MDGs defined in 2000 figure among many successes in middle-income countries and developing countries *and* that these results must be correctly analysed and lessons learnt for the post-2015 development framework;

Amendment

1. Stresses that the MDGs defined in 2000 figure among many successes in middle-income countries and developing countries, *but yet much of this progress is due to the performance of countries such as China, India and Brazil, therefore, deems* that these results must be correctly analysed and lessons learnt for the post-2015 development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 71
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Stresses that the global landscape has changed over recent years, including major shifts in the global economic and political balance, as has the nature of poverty, and that although some developing and emerging economies have experienced relevant economic growth and they now account for most of global GDP, they still face high and increasing levels of inequality;

Or. en

Amendment 72

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Takes the view that while MDGs have certainly been a success in putting a stronger spotlight on development aid, a mere focus on aid is too narrow; considers that a new approach is needed that embraces global governance, with a strong focus on policy coherence for development and the provision of global public goods;

Or. en

Amendment 73
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Stresses that whereas poverty reduction should remain a top priority for the new framework, socio-economic inequality, other forms of marginalisation and environmental degradation are becoming more problematic and pose a serious threat to the progresses achieved so far;

Or. en

Amendment 74
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades, ***prompting the need to find new development pathways that could lead to inclusive and sustainable development for all;***

Or. en

Amendment 75
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

PE541.299v01-00

32/101

AM\1037666EN.doc

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, ***access to healthcare services and education***, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 76
Nirj Deva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, ***lack of property rights and land tenure insecurity***, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 77
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, **gender-based violence**, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. it

Amendment 78
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, **man-made and natural disasters**, migration, unemployment, **inequalities**, demographic changes, **lack of access to health care and basic education**, **gender inequality**, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 79
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, ***the loss of biodiversity***, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 80
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, ***inequalities***, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 81

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in people's lives, key issues such as ***inequality***, human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, ***tax fraud and tax avoidance*** and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 82

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in ***people's*** lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Amendment

2. Recalls that, although the MDGs have made a profound difference in ***people's*** lives, key issues such as human rights violations, armed conflicts and terrorism, climate change, food insecurity, migration, unemployment, demographic changes, ***unequal gender relations***, corruption, resource constraints, unsustainable growth, and financial and economic crises still pose extremely complex and interrelated challenges for the next decades;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Underlines that economic sustainability has not always been created since private sector development has been neglected; poverty reduction has been most effective in countries with strong economic growth; results in promoting MDG 1 (eradication of extreme poverty and hunger) have been meagre since the development of agriculture and other countryside industries have been neglected;

Or. en

Amendment 84
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Emphasises that environmental sustainability is an overriding challenge, where failure is likely to threaten all dimensions of human development; in particular, recalls that environmental degradation represents a huge impediment for fulfilling the objective of eradication of extreme poverty and hunger; for instance, recalls that persistent inequalities and struggles over scarce resources are among key drivers of conflict, hunger, insecurity and violence, which in turn are key factors that hold

back human development and efforts to achieve sustainable development;

Or. en

Amendment 85
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Recalls that, while having the advantage of being straightforward, the MDGs did not address underlying structural factors that lead to poverty such as inequalities, were missing key issues related to governance, peace and security, and focused on quantity rather quality of services provided;

Or. en

Amendment 86
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Recalls that, although part of the MDGs are in a positive trends towards achievements, progresses have been unequally shared, and that inequalities of both opportunities and income have grown between and within countries;

Or. en

Amendment 87
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2c. Calls on the new sustainable development framework to deliver on the unfinished business of the current MDGs and go further in its ambition to address inequity with particular attention to the poorest, most vulnerable and marginalised people everywhere;

Or. en

Amendment 88
Nirj Deva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and ***the central role of women in the new development framework;***

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, ***property rights and land tenure,*** health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and women ***empowerment;***

Or. en

Amendment 89
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the **dignity** of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new development framework;

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the **human rights** of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women, **children, youth and minorities** in the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 90
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new development framework;

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, **the loss of biodiversity**, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new **sustainable** development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 91
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk **management**, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new development framework;

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the **right to life**, dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change **mitigation**, disaster risk **reduction and building resilience**, inclusive and sustainable growth, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new **global** development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 92
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, **inclusive and sustainable growth**, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new development framework;

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, **sustainability**, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of women in the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 93

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable **growth**, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of **women** in the new development framework;

Amendment

3. Stresses that the new framework should respond effectively to these challenges and tackle important issues such as respect for the dignity of every human being, justice, equality, good governance, democracy, the rule of law, peace and security, climate change, disaster risk management, inclusive and sustainable **economic development**, health and social protection, education, research and innovation, and the central role of **women's empowerment and women's rights** in the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG on the definition of objectives and targets to holistically address poverty eradication, while linking it to the Rio+20 outcome; deems that this report represents a good base for discussion on which to build upon our efforts for an overarching post-2015 framework and lead an ambitious EU development policy; highlights that this base should not be

weakened but rather further strengthened by also including aspects that are highlighted in this European Parliament report; considers that goals can be simplified by summarizing them under the three pillars of sustainable development, which are economic, ecological and social sustainability;

Or. en

Amendment 95
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Stresses that the new universal framework needs to be transformational and to respond adequately to the new challenges integrating the three dimensions of sustainable development (economic, social and environmental), addressing their inter-linkages to have a more integrated and less fragmented framework, and recognising that poverty eradication and sustainable development are mutually reinforcing;

Or. en

Amendment 96
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Stresses that, in accordance with the requirements of policy coherence for development, the EU should support a

new and comprehensive global framework, which not only addresses those crucial policy areas such as development, human rights, trade, finance, security, energy, agriculture, environment, but also the inter-linkages between them;

Or. en

Amendment 97
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Calls for a single, universal, comprehensive and rights-based post-2015 sustainable development framework founded on the three dimensions of sustainable development (economic, social and environmental);

Or. en

Amendment 98
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Stresses that a transformative framework shall put people and the planet first, by achieving structural economic transformation and moving beyond business as usual, addressing the root of causes of the challenges faced today and respecting planetary boundaries for us and future generations;

Amendment 99
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, ***promoting prosperity, human rights and well-being for all***, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment 100
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. ***Underlines*** the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment

4. ***Welcomes*** the fact that the new ***sustainable*** development ***framework recognises that poverty eradication and sustainable development are mutually reinforcing, interlinked and require a global response; emphasises that the new*** framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment 101
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, while *also* taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature *and applicable in all countries, including EU Member States, and hence needs to be relevant and fair for both developed and developing countries*, while *being based on national ownership and* taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Or. en

Amendment 102
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines the fact that the *new* development framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment

4. Underlines the fact that the *global* development framework *after 2015* must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Or. en

Amendment 103
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, ***while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;***

Amendment

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature;

Or. en

Amendment 104
Joachim Zeller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities;

Amendment

4. Underlines the fact that the new development framework must be universal in its nature, while also taking into account different national circumstances, capacities, policies and priorities; ***In this respect calls for the EU to indicate which concrete actions and commitments it can suggest to respond domestically and internationally to the principle of universality;***

Or. en

Amendment 105
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Emphasises that the post-2015 development framework should advocate structural economic transformation by all countries focussed on sustainable

progress, serving the prosperity of all citizens and respecting the ecological boundaries of the planet. Structural transformation relates to production and consumption systems, and to fair fiscal, trade and social policies;

Or. en

Amendment 106
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Stresses that mutual accountability and transparency should be the axis of the new development framework, and that it is important that national governments and other actors, including the private sector, are held accountable for the implementation of the framework;

Or. en

Amendment 107
Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Stresses that universality, mutual accountability and transparency should be at the heart of the new framework;

Or. en

Amendment 108
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Considers that the new framework should have a small number of goals, allowing strategies for action to be established and their achievement monitored; emphasises that the goals have to be consistent with one another and that this should be a balanced agenda for human development; stresses that accountability and transparency should be promoted at all levels;

Or. es

Amendment 109
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. Stresses that the framework should be based on key principles of human rights, such as universality, equity, solidarity and gender equality;

Or. en

Amendment 110
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. Underlines the framework needs to be evidence-based and to include financial targets and robust monitoring and accountability mechanisms at all levels, and that engaging multiple stakeholders including civil society, women's, youth and other groups representative of diverse constituencies is central to the implementation of the post-2015 agenda;

Or. en

Amendment 111

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Heading I a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

II. Global Partnership

Or. en

Amendment 112

Nirj Deva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Calls for the EU to continue to ***lead*** the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a ***renovated*** global partnership;

5. Calls for the EU to continue to ***be one of the leading players in*** the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a ***renewed*** global partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 113
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Amendment

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership; ***stresses the importance of involving new players in development cooperation policy, in particular emerging states;***

Or. it

Amendment 114
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for the EU to ***continue to*** lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Amendment

5. Calls for the EU to ***actively*** lead the process ***towards the definition of a new sustainable development framework, through dialogue with other regions such as the ACP and Africa,*** and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 115
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls *for the EU to continue* to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Amendment

5. Calls *on the adoption of a development framework based on an holistic approach on poverty eradication that reflects the outcome and follow-up of the Rio+20 Conference on Sustainable Development; calls on the EU* to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 116
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership;

Amendment

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and *to work towards the adoption of a single, comprehensive and integrated global development framework after 2015, with clear benchmarks incorporating the key development and sustainability issues;* welcomes the consensus that the post-2015 agenda needs a renovated global partnership; *underlines that a reshaped and reinvigorated global partnership for development will be essential for implementing the post-2015 agenda and for ensuring effective accountability mechanisms at all levels;*

Or. en

Amendment 117
Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the *post-2015* agenda needs *a renovated* global partnership;

Amendment

5. Calls for the EU to continue to lead the process and welcomes the consensus that the *new global development* agenda needs *to strengthen the means of implementation and revitalise the* global partnership *for sustainable development*;

Or. en

Amendment 118
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Welcomes the conclusions of the Open Working Group on Sustainable Development Goals, and considers that any efforts towards the definition and eventual summarization of the new sustainable development framework should not be to the detriment of the more ambitious and innovative goals, such as the stand-alone goal on reducing inequalities or on gender equality;

Or. en

Amendment 119
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5b. Urges the EU to lead with one strong

voice the discussion on the new sustainable development framework, formulating united and ambitious position for the intergovernmental negotiations that lie ahead;

Or. en

Amendment 120
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5c. Points out that trade can be a fundamental driver of poverty reduction and sustainable growth, and urges the EU to ensure that its trade policy is coherent with the new sustainable development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 121
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5d. Stresses that the EU should be able to contribute to the effective implementation of the SDGs in partner countries, as well as to define how the SDGs will be pursued domestically;

Or. en

Amendment 122
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5e. Reiterates that PCD should move beyond a ‘do no harm’ perspective towards a more integrated approach where international trade, environment and international financial architecture are understood as global public policies that help to enhance global development objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 123
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5f. Insists that the definition of the future agenda must be guided by the full participation and ownership of the developing and middle-income countries; while the new responsibilities and burdens generated need to be equally but justly shared between all countries;

Or. en

Amendment 124
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Heading II

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

II. Priority areas

Poverty eradication and sustainable development

III. Priority areas

Poverty eradication and sustainable development

Or. en

Amendment 125

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Heading II

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

II. Priority areas

Poverty eradication and sustainable development

II. Priority areas

Poverty eradication, *inequality reduction* and sustainable development

Or. en

Amendment 126

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Heading II

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

II. Priority areas

Poverty eradication and sustainable development

II. Priority areas

Poverty eradication, *reduction of inequalities* and sustainable development

Or. en

Amendment 127

Davor Ivo Stier, Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new) just after heading II and before subheading 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Reminds that poverty eradication must remain the main priority of the global development agenda after 2015, as well as addressing the intertwining pillars of the economic, ecological, and social sustainability, and strengthened global partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 128

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

6. Stresses that poverty eradication, ***primary objective of EU development cooperation***, together with sustainable ***social and environmental*** development ***and fight against inequalities, which hamper economic development and poverty reduction efforts***, should be the underlying theme of the new ***sustainable*** development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 129

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication

6. Stresses that poverty eradication

together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new *sustainable* development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 130
Paavo Väyrynen, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. *Ending poverty in all its forms, promotion of sustainable development and reducing all forms of inequality, including gender inequality, everywhere within and among countries are the key priorities which are the key factors and goals for EU to focus on.* Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 131
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework; ***Underlines the need for a target on ending extreme poverty at the level of 2 dollars a day, if the framework is to be truly transformational;***

Amendment 132
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the *new* development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the *global* development framework *after 2015*;

Or. en

Amendment 133
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with *inequality reduction and* sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 134
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication **and reduction of inequalities** together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 135

Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that **while** poverty eradication together with sustainable development should be the underlying theme of the new development framework, **its focus should be on people**;

Or. es

Amendment 136

Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development **should** be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Amendment

6. Stresses that poverty eradication together with sustainable development **and equality increase between people should** be the underlying theme of the new development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 137
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Underlines the fundamental link between poverty eradication and sustainable development; stresses that eradicating poverty requires the sustainable use, management and protection of natural resources and halting the loss of biodiversity;

Or. en

Amendment 138
Joachim Zeller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Recognises that the Post 2015 agenda should address the interconnected economic, social and environmental dimensions of sustainable development, as well as issues of governance, and should promote inter-linkages across all goals and targets. Therefore calls the EU to strongly support this comprehensive approach and indicate how inter-linkages can be effectively achieved;

Or. en

Amendment 139
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. The focus for post-2015 must be on improving everyone's access to resources, capabilities, choices, security and power and on creating well-being for all, measured according to an international agreed set of indicators;

Or. en

Amendment 140
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses that fighting inequalities must be a key priority in the new sustainable development framework, as a matter of social justice and sustaining long-term economic growth, and calls on the EU and its Member States to support the call of the Open Working Group for a stand-alone goal with a clear set of targets and indicators on reducing inequality within and between countries;

Or. en

Amendment 141
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses that improving everyone's access to resources, capabilities, choices, security and power and on creating well-

being for all, measured according to an internationally agreed set of indicators should be a central focus for post 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 142
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Underlines the need for a target on ending extreme poverty at the level of \$2 a day, if the framework is to be truly transformational;

Or. en

Amendment 143
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Since the framework is to be universal, all countries must work to ensure that no person falls below the national poverty line of their country. A poverty goal and accompanying targets must therefore be appropriate for universal framework which applies to all countries;

Or. en

Amendment 144
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and inequality, which go beyond a lack of income;

Amendment

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty, ***including child poverty***, and inequality, which go beyond a lack of income ***and are manifested in shortage of resources, capabilities, choices, security and power***;

Or. en

Amendment 145
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and inequality, ***which go beyond a lack of income***;

Amendment

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and inequality, ***for which income redistribution is needed***;

Or. en

Amendment 146
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and

Amendment

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and

inequality, which go beyond a lack of income;

inequality, which go beyond a lack of income, *but which involve human beings in their dignity and in all their dimensions, including the social ones; stresses that poverty should not be assessed in accordance with income alone, but also in relation to indicators of well-being, and not just GDP;*

Or. it

Amendment 147
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and inequality, which go beyond a lack of income;

Amendment

7. Underlines the fact that the future framework should address the multi-dimensional aspects of poverty and inequality, which go beyond a lack of income; *stresses the need for resilience to be included as a key element of the new framework, emphasising the importance of the populations most vulnerable to rights violations of all kinds being made less so;*

Or. es

Amendment 148
Louis Michel, Charles Goerens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

7a. Recommends that support be given to state-building by means of increased general and/or sector-specific aid conditional on good governance criteria;

Or. fr

Amendment 149

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls for the EU to promote equitable access, sustainable use and good governance of natural resources as a priority throughout the post-2015 agenda, hence contributing to poverty eradication, equity and sustainable development;

Or. en

Amendment 150

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Equitable access to all resources is crucial for achieving equality – including financial and natural resources – through redistributive measures and other means to create a level playing field;

Or. en

Amendment 151

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Underlines the fact that more inclusive and equal societies are more likely to live peacefully, to generate long-term and sustainable economic development and to recover faster from economic downturns. The benefits of economic development should be widely shared for the benefit of all members of society. Income and wealth disparities should be addressed. The post-2015 agenda needs to promote adequate investment in all people, particularly the most disadvantaged, on the basis of equal rights and opportunities, by providing income security, income redistribution and universal and non-discriminatory access to social services;

Or. en

Amendment 152
Enrique Guerrero Salom

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Reiterates that poverty eradication, equality and sustainable development is only possible if all vulnerable groups, including persons with disabilities, are explicitly taken into account;

Or. en

Amendment 153
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Recalls that rising levels of social and economic inequality are weakening efforts to eradicate poverty and in the long term hinder economic growth; stresses that high levels of inequality are linked to high rates of violence, crime, social discontent and with the poorest groups in society being excluded from democratic participation;

Or. es

Amendment 154
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Stresses that inequality hampers economic development and poverty reduction efforts; in particular, recalls that high levels of inequality make it difficult to construct broad-based, redistributive and fiscally sustainable social welfare systems that are grounded on principles of social solidarity, while high levels of inequality may raise crime levels or cause violent conflict, especially in multi-ethnic societies; accordingly, insists upon the need to tackle the root causes of poverty to enable a transformative change of society;

Or. en

Amendment 155
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Stresses that in many countries, and especially in some medium-income countries, development with equity is the main challenge and has to be specifically taken into account by establishing national goals and indicators for the performance of fiscal policy and the provision of appropriate social protection in order to reduce inequality;

Or. es

Amendment 156
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Deems that the adoption of an holistic approach to confront inequalities entails among others to address the impact of the liberalisation agenda on poverty and inequality; recalls for instance that Least Developed Countries (LDCs) face difficulties to compensate for the decline of trade taxes as a result of trade liberalisation; likewise, underlines that in a largely globalised economy, labour's bargaining power has been reduced through liberalisation, which jeopardises in return fulfilment of the rights listed in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights & the Decent Work Agenda; accordingly, urges the EU to frame its trade policy strategy in such a way to

maintain and protect high social and environmental standards, while discouraging any forms of social and environmental dumping;

Or. en

Amendment 157
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Considers that for substantial progress to be made on reducing inequalities, the Agenda has to establish objectives and goals applicable to the whole population and which address at the very least universal access to basic social services, fair access to natural and productive resources, and access to public areas and to governability;

Or. es

Amendment 158
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic **growth** and the reduction of social inequalities;

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic **progress** and the reduction of social inequalities;

Or. en

Amendment 159
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic growth and the reduction of social inequalities;

Amendment

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic growth, ***respect of individual rights and access to basic social services such as health and education*** and the reduction of social inequalities;

Or. en

Amendment 160
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic ***growth*** and the reduction of social inequalities;

Amendment

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic ***development*** and the reduction of social inequalities; ***stresses that in order to address and redress income inequality, the post-2015 Development Agenda must focus on employment and welfare, which includes decent jobs, minimum wage legislation and universal access to social protection;***

Or. en

Amendment 161
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic growth and the reduction of social inequalities;

Amendment

8. Stresses that there is an important interconnection between good governance, sustainable economic growth and the reduction of social inequalities; ***considers that reducing inequality should not be viewed solely in economic terms but should also focus on equal opportunities and rights; emphasises that economic growth and the policies surrounding it have to be directed at development that is equitable and socially just;***

Or. es

Amendment 162
Louis Michel, Charles Goerens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Highlights the crucial economic and social importance of a strong, stable middle class; stresses the need to involve the middle class more closely in the political process, thus promoting inclusive growth;

Or. fr

Amendment 163
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Stresses that social dialogue and collective bargaining play a crucial role in tackling social inequalities and eradicating poverty;

Or. en

Amendment 164
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Stresses that global and national averages exclude large numbers of the world's poor, and hence calls for a broader definition of poverty than one based on gross domestic product (GDP) alone, encompassing broader measures of progress;

Or. en

Amendment 165
Paavo Väyrynen, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls for the promotion of ecologically sustainable development in all countries, both developed and developing, by sustainable use of renewable natural resources and by protecting the environment;

Or. en

Amendment 166

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Deems that the implementation of the PCD principle is essential to the fulfilment of Sustainable Development Goals; urges accordingly the EU to ensure that its trade, migration, agricultural and energy policy, to name a few, are consistent with this goal, as enshrined in the Article 208 of the Lisbon Treaty;

Or. en

Amendment 167

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. The removal of all forms of discriminatory policies and practices in every field is a sine qua non for the narrowing of gaps between people;

Or. en

Amendment 168

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Calls, in this connection, to move away from a measurement of poverty based on income alone towards one based on well-being, as measured by an agreed composite well-being indicator including, apart from income security, access to food, shelter, quality basic services, decent work, security and clean environment;

Or. en

Amendment 169
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Calls for the EU to build resilient infrastructure, promote inclusive and sustainable industrialization and foster innovation; to make cities and human settlements inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable;

Or. en

Amendment 170
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Furthermore, takes the view that policy coherence should move beyond a 'do no harm' perspective, both in Europe and beyond, towards a more integrated

approach where international trade, environment, international financial architecture are understood as global public policies that help to enhance global development objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 171
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8c. Underlines that no target should be considered met unless it is met for all social and economic groups;

Or. en

Amendment 172
Paavo Väyrynen, Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8c. Calls for promotion of sustainable agriculture and rural development;

Or. en

Amendment 173
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8d. Stresses the need of promoting sustainable development by balancing regional development by promoting the development of smaller towns and cities and preventing too strong growth of the big cities;

Or. en

Amendment 174
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty and economic inequality;

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty and economic inequality; ***emphasizes that it is essential to incorporate the key pillars of the human-rights based approach in the design, implementation and monitoring of the post-2015 development framework;***

Or. en

Amendment 175
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty and economic inequality;

Amendment

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based **and people-centred** approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty, **social exclusion** and economic inequality;

Or. en

Amendment 176

Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty and economic inequality;

Amendment

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach, **which includes the key HRBA pillars of non-discrimination, participation, empowerment and accountability**, is essential for tackling the roots of poverty and economic inequality;

Or. en

Amendment 177

Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty **and economic** inequality;

Amendment

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based **and people-centred** approach among the Sustainable Development Goals **proposed by the UN Open Working Group**; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty, **social exclusion and** inequality;

Or. en

Amendment 178
Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

9. Welcomes the inclusion of the promotion of a human rights-based approach among the Sustainable Development Goals; expresses concern, however, at the fact that a more ambitious approach has so far not been embraced, and stresses that such an approach is essential for tackling the roots of poverty **and economic** inequality;

Amendment

9a. Considers that human-rights-based policies and gender-responsive policies, such as the promotion of universal access to sexual and reproductive health and rights, including voluntary family planning and to education, including comprehensive sexuality education, is crucial for sustainable development;

Or. en

Amendment 179
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Stresses the universality, indivisibility and interdependence of all human rights of all people without discrimination on any grounds, with particular attention to the human rights of women and girls; minorities, including LGBT people and disabled people;

Or. en

Amendment 180

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Stresses that the post-2015 UN development agenda and its targets shall respond to a human-rights based approach, which encompasses social and economic rights, while also including civil and political rights related to peace and security, as well as the right to development;

Or. en

Amendment 181

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Calls for human rights principles to underpin the post-2015 framework, which must address, in particular, issues of

inequality and discrimination, participation and the empowerment of marginalised and disadvantaged people in society - with a special attention to the rights of women, youth, migrants, people living with HIV, LGBTI persons and persons with disability;

Or. en

Amendment 182
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. References to equal access to justice for all individuals, human rights-based justice systems and effective remedies for violations of human rights, particularly for women and girls, marginalized groups and vulnerable people, as well as the protection of human right defenders;

Or. en

Amendment 183
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. Highlights that the respect of international human rights and labour standards, in line with the fulfilment of the ILO Decent Work Agenda, and the setting-up of a universal social protection floor shall be a cornerstone of the post 2015 development agenda;

Amendment 184

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9c. Stresses upon the need to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights; more broadly, reiterates its call for the establishment of legally binding obligations for foreign investors operating in developing countries to respect human rights and environmental and ILO core labour standards;

Amendment 185

Kathleen Van Brempt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national policies should fight corruption, ensuring access to judicial institutions that are impartial and independent;

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national policies should fight corruption, ensuring access to judicial institutions ***and social services*** that are impartial and independent;

Amendment 186
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national policies should fight corruption, ensuring access to judicial institutions that are impartial and independent;

Amendment

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national ***and local*** policies should fight corruption ***and impunity***, ensuring ***equal*** access to judicial institutions that are impartial and independent;

Or. en

Amendment 187
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national policies should fight corruption, ensuring access to judicial institutions that are impartial and independent;

Amendment

10. Calls for the EU to emphasise the importance of prioritising within the post-2015 agenda the adoption and implementation of an appropriate legal framework and the fact that national policies should fight corruption, ensuring access to judicial institutions that are impartial and independent; ***stresses that a post-2015 framework should also ensure good governance, democracy and the rule of law;***

Or. en

Amendment 188
Paavo Väyrynen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Emphasises the importance of improving the possibilities of people to participate in the decision making on local, provincial and national levels as well as through civil society organizations;

Or. en

Amendment 189
Catherine Bearder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Emphasises the importance of this human rights-based approach as a way of protecting and assisting the most vulnerable, including people with disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 190
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the Commission to redouble efforts aimed at ensuring, in the upcoming inter-governmental negotiations, that a human rights-based approach becomes the underpinning

concept of the post-2015 development framework, and hence will include the principles of universality and inalienability, indivisibility, inter-relatedness, equality and non-discrimination, and participation and inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 191
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the EU to redouble efforts aimed at ensuring, in the upcoming inter-governmental negotiations, that a rights-based approach becomes the underpinning concept of the new framework; stresses the importance of keeping SDG 16 as a standalone goal in the new global development framework;

Or. en

Amendment 192
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Emphasises the key role of the individual's rights and in particular the right to access basic social services such as health and education as a major facts of sustainable development and stability in a country; stresses that the human rights-based approach cannot be achieved

without respect and fulfilment of each individual's rights, regardless of their age, marital status, gender, sexual orientation, migrant status, ethnicity or religion and the effective implementation of a zero tolerance policy;

Or. en

Amendment 193

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Heading II – Subheading 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Good governance

Or. en

Amendment 194

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Recalls that studies demonstrate that there is a strong causal relationship from good governance to better development outcomes, such as higher per capita incomes, lower infant mortality and higher literacy; accordingly, deems that the post-2015 framework shall include a good governance indicator to achieving sustainable development goals;

Or. en

Amendment 195

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Stresses that the new development framework should reflect a broader approach of ‘aid effectiveness’ so as to lead to a genuine ‘development effectiveness’ agenda, which is country-driven and reflect the commitment of all national stakeholder, in line with the principle of ‘democratic ownership’; takes the view that turning the ‘aid effectiveness’ into a ‘development effectiveness’ agenda implies a combination of development aid, assistance for the provision of global public goods and adaptation of existing global governance structures in order to increase their capacity to respond to global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 196

Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Considers that the *post-2015* framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

11. Considers that the *global development* framework *after 2015* should reflect the *New Deal for Engagement in Fragile States and the* peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan; *welcomes the fact that the promotion of peaceful societies is one of the priorities of the EU and that it is evolving as an important element of the new framework;*

Amendment 197
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan; *welcomes the fact that the promotion of conflict-free societies is one of the priorities of the EU and that it is evolving as an important element of the new development agenda;*

Or. en

Amendment 198
Nirj Deva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should *duly* reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan, *focusing on the special attention required with regards to fragile states; highlights that, taking into account that approximately a third of the world's poor live in fragile states, it is imperative to engage in structural, intensive and long term partnerships that prioritise security sector reform and the establishment of the rule of law and democratic institutions;*

Or. en

Amendment 199

Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan; ***Urges the EU to prioritise child protection and ensure all girls and boys live a life free from violence through pressing for a specific target;***

Or. en

Amendment 200

Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan, ***the New Deal for Engagement in Fragile States;***

Or. en

Amendment 201

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos, Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should ***reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;***

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should ***rely on peaceful purely civilian conflict resolution strategies involving local and regional civil society and reject any military interventions, which will not improve the humanitarian situation, but serve economic and geostrategic interests of western countries and companies;***

Or. en

Amendment 202

Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan;

Amendment

11. Considers that the post-2015 framework should reflect the peace-building and state-building goals agreed in Busan; ***emphasises that good governance has to be one of the pillars underpinning the new agenda, particularly given its link to the causes of poverty; emphasises that this dimension is missing in the MDGs;***

Or. es

Amendment 203

Louis Michel, Charles Goerens

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Notes that development aid has a major role to play in conflict prevention

and makes it possible to tackle the underlying causes of conflicts; calls for the European institutions to put in place more responsive procedures in post-conflict situations and adopt a strategy enabling development aid to serve security objectives as effectively as possible;

Or. fr

Amendment 204
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Stresses the need to redouble the efforts towards the protection of civilians, especially children, affected by armed conflicts and strengthen the link between relief, rehabilitation and development (LRRD) in the new global framework;

Or. en

Amendment 205
Enrique Guerrero Salom, Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Stresses that the Post-2015 needs to address the underlying drivers of conflict and fragility, from global factors to grass-root level power dynamics, which serve to perpetuate human rights violations, poverty and inequality and fuel continuous cycles of conflict; therefore calls for targets on governance, accountability and promotion of

democratic institutions in fragile states as well as on global cooperation on cross-border influences;

Or. en

Amendment 206
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Considers that the establishment of well governed institutions should be included, along with transparency, accountability and putting an end to corruption; stresses that the new framework should include the building up of all public policies that promote sustainable human development;

Or. es

Amendment 207
Enrique Guerrero Salom, Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Stresses that humanitarian assistance and disaster reduction should be incorporated as a major element in a post-2015 international development framework in order to strengthen international assistance, coordination and resources for emergency response, recovery and reconstruction in supporting government-led efforts in post-disaster situations; Mainly by ensuring early warnings systems , assistance for the

evacuees and reinforcing their capacity for initiating recovery as early as possible and facilitate a smooth transition from disaster response to recovery situation based on sound assessments;

Or. en

Amendment 208
Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Asks that the measures aimed at social and economic development be accompanied by measures promoting international security and peace as a global public good; recalls that there cannot be peace without development or development without peace;

Or. es

Amendment 209
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Heading II -subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Climate-change mitigation and disaster-risk reduction

Climate-change mitigation, *sustainable use and protection of natural resources* and disaster-risk reduction

Or. en

Amendment 210
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Heading II -subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Climate-change mitigation *and disaster-risk* reduction

Amendment

Climate-change mitigation, *protection of the environment, and disaster-risk* reduction

Or. en

Amendment 211
Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Heading II -subheading 4

Motion for a resolution

Climate-change *mitigation* and disaster-risk reduction

Amendment

Climate-change and disaster-risk reduction

Or. en

Amendment 212
Nirj Deva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation *and adaptation* needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Or. en

Amendment 213
Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities; ***particularly with an ambitious sustainable energy path which is crucial for poverty eradication and climate mitigation;***

Or. en

Amendment 214
Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities, ***particularly with an ambitious sustainable energy path which is crucial for poverty eradication and climate mitigation;***

Or. en

Amendment 215
Louis-Joseph Manscour

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with *several* other *priorities*;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed, *in a visible and ambitious manner*, in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with *all* other *areas of development*;

Or. fr

Amendment 216
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 *global* development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Or. en

Amendment 217
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into

consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

account historic emissions and the associated responsibilities, by guiding development in such a manner that it does not promote climate change any further and aims at reducing climate change in the long term, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities; however, stresses that the mainstreaming process should not lead to the diversion of ODA to climate policies that do not achieve direct poverty alleviation; warns also against using the mainstreaming process of climate change into development aid to avoid having to provide new and additional funding;

Or. en

Amendment 218

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change *mitigation* needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, *taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;*

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework *as a cross cutting issue. The emergency of adapting to and mitigating climate change must be integrated across all relevant goals and targets, with special attention given to the poorest and most marginalised;*

Or. en

Amendment 219

Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation **and adaptations** needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, **by including measures to address the effects of the current devastating impact of climate change and by supporting a wide range of measures and finance to preserve a liveable planet, and reduce the amount of CO2 in the atmosphere from its current level of 400 parts per million to below 350 ppm to create the solution that will ensure a better future for the new generation through a focus on carbon free strategies**, taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities;

Or. en

Amendment 220

Catherine Bearder, Paavo Väyrynen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Louis Michel, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Considers that climate change mitigation needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, **taking into consideration the strong linkages with several other priorities**;

Amendment

12. Considers that climate change mitigation **and adaption** needs to be effectively mainstreamed in the post-2015 development framework, **as a cross-cutting issue that affects the most vulnerable and marginalised in developing countries the most**.

Or. en

Amendment 221

Elly Schlein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Considers that since many poor communities in developing countries are already living with the realities of climate change while bearing the least responsibility for causing global greenhouse emissions, this is an extreme global injustice requiring urgent action to reduce emissions and help for the poorest to adapt to climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 222
Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Stresses that moving towards an energy efficient and renewable based economy can lead to huge gains in poverty eradication and sustainable economic development and is a central element of efforts to mitigate climate change. The key challenges include access to sustainable and renewable energy, improving energy efficiency and resilient infrastructure. An important concern is to address harmful fuel subsidies, which do not support the poorest but promote unsustainable energy systems;

Or. en

Amendment 223

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Considers the importance for the EU to promote low carbon development pathways across all relevant areas and sectors and calls the EU to propose sustainable production and consumption patterns, including indications on ways the EU plans to reduce consumption and to decouple economic activity from environmental degradation;

Or. en

Amendment 224

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Stresses the importance for the EU to be more ambitious within the Post 2015 framework in setting Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency targets at international, regional and national level, which are technologically and economically feasible today, and in phasing out fossil fuel subsidies;

Or. en

Amendment 225

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Believes the EU should strongly support universal access to clean, reliable and affordable energy services as a key element of the post 2015 framework;

Or. en